
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on WEDNESDAY, 
June 14, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, 
New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town 
of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: 
Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which exceeds the height limit in 
the side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side 
yards, to be four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the side yard; therefore, a 
two (2) foot fence height variance is required.   

2. Appeal by John and Karen Splendido for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 930 St Davids Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in 
the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a five (5) foot high fence which exceeds the 
height limit in the front and side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located 
in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet. As proposed, a five (5) foot high fence is located in the front 
yard, along St. David’s Lane, and the side yard; therefore, a one (1) foot fence height variance is required.   

3. Appeal by Todd Birmingham for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-13, Schedule I-B and Section 
220-15 D of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2260 Pinehaven 
Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 
14’ deck partially within the rear yard setback. Section 220-4 defines a corner lot as a lot at the intersection of 
two streets.  The property is a corner lot at the intersection of Pinehaven Drive and Fernwood Drive.  Also, 
“Each street line shall be considered a front lot line.  The interior lot line most nearly parallel to the rear of the 
principal structure shall be deemed to be the rear lot line.  The other interior lot line shall be deemed to be the 
side line and the rear and side yard requirements shall be calculated accordingly. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B 
requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback. Section 220-15 D states for corner lots, “front yard 
minimums shall be required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot.  Side yard minimums shall be required 
of the remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.” As proposed, the deck 
would be located fifteen (15) feet from the property line; therefore, a five (5) foot setback variance is required. 

4. Appeal by Don and Molly Anthony for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule 
I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 918 Birchwood Lane, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct an addition to 
an existing shed partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the 
required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the 
principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other 
structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, with the proposed addition, will measure 258 square feet, 
and is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty 
(20) feet and rear setback minimum is twenty five (25) feet.  As proposed, the shed will be located seven (7) 
feet from the side property line and ten (10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; a thirteen (13) foot side 
yard setback variance and a fifteen (15) foot rear setback variance are required.  

5. Appeal by Steven and Katie McCutcheon for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, Schedule 
I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1461 Clifton Park Road, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct an 
addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming 
residential structure which brings the addition into a nonconforming side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear 
property line than the existing structure and no nearer than half the distance specified in a particular residential 
zoning district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet.  The existing 
house is 6’ 6” from the side line; therefore, 7’ 6” becomes the minimum required side setback.  As proposed, 
the addition will be 6’ 6” from the side property line; therefore, a one (1) foot side yard setback variance is 
required. 

NEXT MEETING:  July 19, 2023 at 7 PM  



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 

June 2, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: June 14, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which exceeds 
the height limit in the side yard. 

Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be 
four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) 
foot fence height variance is required.   

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org


TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, NY  12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
 
May 19, 2023 

Benjamin Twait 
2041 Morrow Ave 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 

Dear Mr. Twait, 

At its regularly scheduled meeting held on May 17, 2023, the Zoning Board of Appeals ("the Board") 
reviewed the following case: 

Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which exceeds 
the height limit in the side yard. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located 
in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in 
the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required. 

It was the decision of the Board to adjourn this case until the next meeting of the Board to be held on 
June 14, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.  

The Board based its decision on the findings of fact set forth in the applicant's appeal and the discussion 
between the applicant (or the applicant's representative) and the Board members during the meeting. You 
can view a video of the meeting at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bs8mgYmfOQE&list=PLfof
9Ej2RfcNoJbueLoRmi35Si39n5hVl&index=33. 

Sincerely, 
Keith Frary / LMS 
Keith Frary 
Chairperson 

cc: Town Clerk 
 Building Department 
 ZBA File 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bs8mgYmfOQE&list=PLfof9Ej2RfcNoJbueLoRmi35Si39n5hVl&index=33
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bs8mgYmfOQE&list=PLfof9Ej2RfcNoJbueLoRmi35Si39n5hVl&index=33


TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 

May 5, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: May 17, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Benjamin Twait for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2041 Morrow Avenue, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a six (6) foot fence which exceeds 
the height limit in the side yard. 

Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be 
four (4) feet.  As proposed, a six (6) foot high fence will be located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) 
foot fence height variance is required.   

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org






























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 

June 2, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: June 14, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by John and Karen Splendido for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 930 St Davids Lane, Niskayuna, New 
York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a five (5) foot high fence 
which exceeds the height limit in the front and side yards. 

Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be 
four (4) feet. As proposed, a five (5) foot high fence is located in the front yard, along St. Davids Lane, 
and the side yard; therefore, a one (1) foot fence height variance is required.  

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org




Revised 5/16/06

For an area variance:  Before an area variance can be granted, State Law requires that
the ZBA take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community by such grant.

To grant an area variance, the ZBA must balance the benefits to the applicant and the health, safety, and welfare of the
neighborhood and community, taking into consideration the following:

1. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means.  Identify what alternatives to the
variance have been explored (alternative designs, attempts to purchase land, etc.) and why they are not feasible.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Whether the granting the variance will  produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties.  Granting the variance will not create a detriment to nearby properties or an undesirable
change in the neighborhood character for the following reasons:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

We wanted to have the fence come straight off the back of the house,
and remain 100% in our backyard (sideyard), but there are two large
healthy matured trees in the way (see picture) that we do not want to remove.

We are requesting a 5 foot fence to balance: 1) keeping our dogs safe along with 2) to

be reasonably close to the town code. Most rescue organizations and breeders
now require you to have a fenced in area before they will adopt/sell you a dog.
They suggest 6 ft, but 5 foot will keep our two dogs. 4ft is too easy to for dogs to jump.

The fence we selected matches fencing in use on many other homes in and around the

Hexam Garden neighborhoods. It is a 3 rail black aluminum fence. It does not provide privacy.

It blends into the surroundings and is mostly see through, therefore will not change the aesthetic

of the neighborhood. My home is set far back (~120ft) from St Davids Lane. I technically have no backyard. The

proposed fence would be in the area we consider our backyard. If my house was situated in the usual location on a

parcel the whole fence would be in my backyard. The potion that is considered to be in my sideyard butts up

against my neighbors backyards. My neighbors could install a 6 foot fence along the same property line without

obtaining a variance. The fence will be a very long distance from the back of my neighbors homes. See images provided.



Revised 5/16/06

3. Whether the variance is substantial.  The requested variance is not substantial for the following reasons:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Whether the variance will have adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or district.  The
requested variance will not   have an adverse physical or environmental effect on the neighborhood or district for the
following reasons:

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (although this does not necessarily preclude the granting of an area
variance.)  Explain  whether the alleged difficulty was or was not self-created:

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

This request is not substantial. I am requesting a 5ft see-through fence to be installed 108 ft from the St Davids Lane.

St Davids Lane a is a busy double yellow line road. 6ft high fence variances along double yellow line roads in Niskayuna

is not unheard of. I am only requesting 5 ft., not the 6ft max. The portion that is considered in my side yard property butts

up against my neighbors' back yards. My neighbors could install a 6 foot fence without a variance along the same property line.

The variance I am requesting is unique to my property due to 1) the placement and orientation of my home on

 the property and 2) the orientation of my neighbors homes and their homes distance from the property line.

We are requesting a variance for the height. The allowance of a fence is not

in question. It does not pose an adverse physical or environmental effect.

The alleged difficulty is not self-created. There are two trees keeping me from

coming straight off the back (side) of my home thus the front yard variance request.

The sideyard variance request results from the placement and orientation of my home on my

parcel of landback in 1933. A normal placement on my parcel would have this whole fence in my backyard.
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In Red Rectangle = My 15 Year Old Daughter Holding up 2 sections of Fence 108ft from St Davids Lane. 

The Front Yard Fence is Very Far Away from Road, and is See‐Through. You can barely see it in the picture. You can 
see the hammock behind it.



Distance from 
Fence to 

neighbor at 901 
Morgan Ave

That is the back or 
their house. They 
could install a 6 foot 
fence along this 
same property line 
without a variance.



Distance from 
Fence to 

neighbor at 913 
Morgan Ave

That is the back or 
their house. They 
could install a 6 foot 
fence along this 
same property line 
without a variance.



If the fence came straight off 
the back (or side) of our house 
it would hit these 2 trees. Thus 
why the fence turns into our 
front yard.



The 2 family members this variance will help keep safe.















TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
June 2, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: June 14, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Todd Birmingham for a variance from Section 220-4, Section 220-13, Schedule I-B and 
Section 220-15 D of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2260 
Pinehaven Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct a 12’ x 14’ deck partially within the rear yard setback. 

Section 220-4 defines a corner lot as a lot at the intersection of two streets.  The property is a corner lot at 
the intersection of Pinehaven Drive and Fernwood Drive.  Also, “Each street line shall be considered a 
front lot line.  The interior lot line most nearly parallel to the rear of the principal structure shall be 
deemed to be the rear lot line.  The other interior lot line shall be deemed to be the side line and the rear 
and side yard requirements shall be calculated accordingly. 

Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty (20) foot minimum side yard setback. 

Section 220-15 D states for corner lots, “front yard minimums shall be required of both yards facing a 
street on a corner lot.  Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards for properties 
located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.” 

As proposed, the deck would be located fifteen (15) feet from the property line; therefore, a five (5) foot 
setback variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org






















TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
June 2, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: June 14, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Don and Molly Anthony for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 918 
Birchwood Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct an addition to an existing shed partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. 

Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory 
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures 
are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, with the 
proposed addition, will measure 258 square feet, and is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 
Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and rear setback minimum of twenty 
five (25) feet.  As proposed, the shed will be located seven (7) feet from the side property line and ten 
(10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; a thirteen (13) foot side yard setback variance and a 
fifteen (15) foot rear setback variance are required.  

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org










































TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
June 2, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: June 14, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Steven and Katie McCutcheon for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, 
Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1461 
Clifton Park Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning 
District, to construct an addition partially within the side yard setback. 

Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming residential structure which brings the addition 
into a nonconforming side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear property line than the existing structure 
and no nearer than half the distance specified in a particular residential zoning district. Section 220-13, 
Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet.  The existing house is 6’ 6” from the side 
line; therefore, 7’ 6” becomes the minimum required side setback.  As proposed, the addition will be 6’ 6” 
from the side property line; therefore, a one (1) foot side yard setback variance is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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